
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT

Rickard
Riaz

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill
Sharp

J Sunderland

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.bu
[...]
fter each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals that have been made up to 
and including the date of publication of this agenda and decide how it 
wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  THE BRADFORD EDUCATION COVENANT

The Education Covenant is a District-wide collaboration composed of 
public, business, schools, colleges, higher education, non-profit, 
community, and parents. It serves as a catalyst for organising 
community efforts and resources around a shared vision: all Bradford’s 
children and young people will travel a safe, healthy, and successful 
educational path from cradle to career.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “Q” 
which  provides a summary of the progress that has been made in 
implementing the Education Covenant to increasing the level of 
support, time and investment from the local community, whether 
voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in children and young 
people.  

Recommended-

(1) That the report be considered and the progress made be 
welcomed.



(2) That the work of community partners in delivering work with 
Bradford children and young people undertaken as part of the 
Covenant be commended.

(3) That as part of their roles Committee Members promote the 
Education Covenant.

(Jenny Cryer – 01274 434333)

7.  CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE

The Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care will submit Document “R” 
which  highlights the work being undertaken in Bradford to prevent 
children being missing from care, the actions taken to protect young 
people when they do go missing and the provision that is in place to 
meet their needs.

Recommended-

(1) That the work being undertaken to safeguard looked after 
children who go missing in Bradford be welcomed.

(2) That the Multi-Agency Strategy to safeguard children who 
go missing be supported and reported to elected members 
on a yearly basis.

(David Byrom – 01274 432986)

8.  SCHOOL ADMISSIONS

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “S” 
which details the annual admissions to schools process, the current 
position with annual admissions, appeals and in year applications. The 
report provides an update on the progress the Admissions Team have 
made with the programme of change over the last 12 months and will 
outline changes of the forthcoming year.

Recommended-

(1) That the Committee notes the current position with 
Admissions. 

(2) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services reminds all 
schools, regardless of status, their requirement to be 
compliant with the Code of Practice regarding consultation 
of their admission policy every seven years and to comply 
with the requirement to send their policy, every year to the 
Local Authority by the deadline of 15th March.



(3) That the Strategic Director ensures that all new educational 
establishments comply with the Code and their admissions 
policies compliment the policies of the current educational 
establishments already in operation within Bradford.

(4) That the Strategic Director considers the role of the BACs 
(Behaviour and Achievement Collaborative) and how it 
aligns with the Fair Access Protocol to ensure the legal 
rights of parents are met.

(Rachel Phillips – 01274 439215)

9.  PURCHASE OF INDEPENDENT FOSTERING AGENCY 
PLACEMENTS UNDER THE REGIONAL WHITE ROSE 
FRAMEWORK PROCURED BY LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

The Yorkshire & Humber regional commissioning arrangement for 
placements is through The White Rose group. In June 2011 the 
Association of West Yorkshire CEO’s directed officers to collaborate to 
achieve savings in the purchase of external placements. The local 
authorities of Bradford, Calderdale, Leeds, Kirklees, Wakefield and 
Doncaster agreed to join this collaborative approach.  The membership 
of this group has increased to include local authorities from across the 
region; there are currently 14 local authorities involved.  The overall 
aim of the project was to deliver a contractual basis for each Local 
Authority to purchase IFA (Independent Fostering Agency) and 
Residential Care placements from Framework Agreements in line with 
the demand for LAC (Looked After Children) placements. Leeds City 
Council led the overall procurement of regional Framework 
agreements.

Document “T” reports on the decision by the Strategic Director, 
Children’s Services to utilise the regional White Rose framework in 
order to purchase placements with Independent Fostering Agencies for 
looked after children. A new framework will be advertised by Leeds 
City Council, in order to replace the current framework that ends on 
31st March 2018.  

Recommended-

That the Committee note the decision of the Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services, that CBMDC is named as a purchasing 
organisation in the IFA framework advertised by Leeds City 
council, and that. Children’s Services purchase IFA placements 
from this framework, utilising a competitive process where 
placement requirements are advertised to all providers on the 
framework and the placement that best meets need is purchased.  

(Mary Brittle – 01274 432633)



10.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “U”) presents the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017-18.

Recommended -

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 13

th
 December 2017 

 
 

            Q 
Subject:   
 
The Bradford Education Covenant 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a summary of the progress that has been made in implementing the 
Education Covenant to increasing the level of support, time and investment from our local 
community, whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in our children and 
young people.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
 

Portfolio:  
Education, Employment and Skills 

Report Contact: Jenny Cryer, 
Performance, Commissioning and 
Partnerships, Children's Services 
Phone: (01274) 434333 
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the progress that has been made in implementing the 
Education Covenant to increasing the level of support, time and investment from our local 
community, whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in our children and 
young people.   

 
The Education Covenant is a District-wide collaboration composed of public, business, 
schools, colleges, higher education, non-profit, community, and parents. It serves as a 
catalyst for organising community efforts and resources around a shared vision: all 
Bradford’s children and young people will travel a safe, healthy, and successful 
educational path from cradle to career. 
 
A lot of work has been done over the last six months and new partnerships are being 
made daily with different members of th
[...]
 of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 13

th
 December 2017 

 
 

           R 
Subject:      
 

Children Missing from Care 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report highlights the work being undertaken in Bradford to prevent children being 
missing from care, the actions taken to protect young people when they do go missing and 
the provision that is in place to meet their needs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  David Byrom 
Head of Service 
(Through Care & Resources) 
 
 
 
Phone: (01274) 432986 
E-mail: david.byrom@bradford.gov.uk 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
 
Children’s Services 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



 

2 
 

1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers the activity and performance of the system responding to 

children who run away or go missing from care. The report makes reference to the 
Statutory Guidance on Children who run away or go missing from home or care 
(January 2014) and the West Yorkshire Police Joint protocol for Children Missing 
from Home or Care (February 2015). 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Director of Children Service launched the imperatives on the 12th June 2017. 

One of the key imperatives being: 
 

 reduce the number of children or young people who had a missing or absent 
incident during the previous 12 months. 

 
This report will highlight the work that is being undertaken to achieve this desired 
outcome.  

 
2.2 There has been a concerted effort over the last 24 months across partners to 

improve our local arrangements for children missing from care. We are now in a 
much stronger position to prevent, protect and ensure there is the correct level of 
provision in place to address the issue. A new Police Superintendent Alisa Newman 
is in post as children’s safeguarding lead. 

 
2.3 A  Missing Children Multi – Agency Strategy and Action Plan 2016-18 has been 

developed which outlines the activity in this area and which will be perfo
[...]
fers 
on National Offer Day. We are currently evaluating the lessons learnt from last 
year’s ‘live’ project and working with IT to improve this year’s rollout and embed the 
process for future years. 
 
 
The Admissions Team have recently been through a restructure to enable 
additional capacity to be built in and to realign some of the vacant posts and duties.  
We are currently going through a recruitment drive and believe that by Christmas 
we will be staffed by additional full time, permanent staff. This will enable us to 
embed new processes and improve customer service and outcomes for children, by 
processing applications quicker. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The Admissions Team are totally funded by Dedicated Schools Grant. The 

introduction of the National Funding Formulae has now been released and there is 
no negative impact on the Team’s funding at this time. 

 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are currently no known significant risks arising out of the implementation of 

the proposed recommendations. 
 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The are no known legal issues arising out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendations. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

There is no impact on equality and diversity from the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 None 
 

Page 50



11 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Committee notes the current position with Admissions.  
 

 That the Strategic Director Children’s Services reminds all schools, 
regardless of status, their requirement to be compliant with the Code of 
Practice regarding consultation of their admission policy every seven years 
and to comply with the requirement to send their policy, every year to the 
Local Authority by the deadline of 15th March. 

 

 That the Strategic Director ensures that all new educational establishments 
comply with the Code and their admissions policies compliment the policies 
of the current educational establishments already in operation within 
Bradford. 

 

 That the Strategic Director considers the role of the BACs and how it aligns 
with the Fair Access Protocol to ensure the legal rights of parents are met. 

 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on Wednesday 13 December 
 
 

           T 
Subject:   
Purchase of Independent Fostering Agency placements under the regional White 
Rose framework procured by Leeds City Council 
 

Summary statement: 
 
For information – decision by Director of Children’s Services to utilise the regional 
White Rose framework in order to purchase placements with Independent Fostering 
Agencies for looked after children. A new framework will be advertised by Leeds 
City Council, in order to replace the current framework that ends on 31st March 
2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Mary Brittle, 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432633 
E-mail: mary.brittle@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Decision to be taken by the Director of Children’s Services to utilise the regional 

White Rose framework in order to purchase placements with Independent Fostering 
Agencies for looked after children. A new framework will be advertised by Leeds 
City Council, in order to replace the current framework that ends on 31st March 
2018.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The Yorkshire & Humber regional commissioning arrangement for placements is 

through The White Rose group. In June 2011 the Association of West Yorkshire 
CEO’s directed officers to collaborate to achieve savings in the purchase of external 
placements. The local authorities of Bradford, Calderdale, Leeds, Kirklees, 
Wakefield and Doncaster agreed to join this collaborative approach.  The 
membership of this group has increased to include local authorities from across the 
region; there are currently 14 local authorities involved.  The overall aim of the 
project was to deliver a contractual basis for each Local Authority to purchase IFA 
and Residential Care placements from Framework Agreements in line with the 
demand for LAC (Looked After Children) placements. Leeds City Council led the 
overall procurement of regional Framework agreements. 
 

2.2. The introduction of the framework removed the plethora of different purchasing 
arrangements across the member Authorities that had resulted in the pricing tariffs 
across providers varying considerably.  The development of the framework 
agreements was undertaken to support the improvements in quality and price of 
external placements across the region. 
 

2.3. A Strategic Commissioning Group (SCG) is in place for the White Rose project with 
representatives for the local authorities overseeing the commissioning that takes 
place.  The SCG reports back to the regional Directors of Children’s Services group. 
Underneath the SCG is a Contract Monitoring and Management Group. The role of 
the Contract Management and Monitoring Group (CMMG) is to manage and quality-
assure the provision on the frameworks. It also provides a forum for operational 
difficulties or successes in the purchasing of placements to be discussed. Contract 
management responsibilities are shared amongst the local authorities that purchase 
through the Framework Agreements, with a lead local authority identified for each 
provider. The lead local authority undertakes the contract monitoring on behalf of all 
the local authorities, with mechanisms to share the information with the other local 
authorities. 
 

2.4. The current framework for purchase of 
[...]
 central purchasing 

bodies (Crown Commercial Services, YPO etc.) or other public body 

 Collaborative or shared service arrangements with another public body 

 Alternative delivery vehicles such as Controlled Entities (Teckal) or Public 

Service Mutuals 

 Sheltered workshops 

 Other approved e-procurement solutions (e.g. purchasing cards)” 

 

4.6 “Before inviting tenders or quotations, the Authorised Officer must: 

4.6.1 for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report 

details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee using the standard 

Committee report template.” 

 

5.2. In purchasing from a regional framework Children’s Services are following CSO 4.2, 

we are not inviting tenders so it is unclear whether CSO 4.6 applies. The advice 

from procurement is:  

you would need to seek the same approvals and go through the same processes as 

you would when commissioning any new service, albeit that the procurement 

elements will be led by a lead authority, in this case Leeds.  

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1. The framework being advertised by Leeds City Council is being done so in line with 

Public Contract Regulations – see Section 5 for advice from procurement. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

The IFA framework being procured on a regional basis ensures more consistent 

availability of provision, enabling suitable placements in Fostering to be available to 

meet in the individual needs of Bradford children and young people. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The continued purchase from a regional framework will provide savings as opposed 

to spot purchasing being undertaken for Bradford Council on its own.  Page 56



 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

No issues or implications 
 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
No issues or implications 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None   
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
Options considered by Director of Children’s Services were: 
 
Option 1 – CBMDC is named as a purchasing organisation in the IFA framework 
advertised by Leeds City Council. We purchase IFA placements from this framework, 
utilising a competitive process where placement requirements are advertised to all 
providers on the framework and the placements that best meets need is purchased. This 
option ensures we have suitable contracting arrangements in place for purchase of 
placements from Independent Fostering Agencies in line with Public Contract Regulation 
requirements. 
 
Option 2 – CBMDC withdraws for the regional arrangement for purchase of IFA 
placements. We would need to undertake a competitive tender process to identify 
providers who are able to fulfil our requirements for purchase of IFA placements. This 
would require significant resource to be able to advertise new arrangements and ensure 
contracts are in place for the 1st April 2018. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee note the decision of the Strategic Director of Children’s 

Services, that CBMDC is named as a purchasing organisation in the IFA framework 
advertised by Leeds City council, and that. Children’s Services purchase IFA 
placements from this framework, utilising a competitive process where placement 
requirements are advertised to all providers on the framework and the placement 
that best meets need is purchased.   

 
 
 Page 57



 

11. APPENDICES 
 
None   
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting of the Committee to 
be held on Wednesday 13 December 2017 
 
 

            U 
Subject:   
 

Subject:  Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2017-18 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18 

Cllr Dale Smith 
Chair – Children’s Services O&S 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
Education, Employ

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
13 December 2017 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.40 pm
Concluded 6.20 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR INDEPENDENT
M Pollard Engel

Mullaney
Peart
Tait

Sajawal

Voting Co-opted Members:

Sidiq Ali, Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr, Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson, Church Representative (CE)

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Kerr Kennedy, Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright, Teachers Secondary School Representative

Observer: Councillor Val Slater

Apologies: Councillor Dale Smith, Councillor Fozia Shaheen, Councillor David Ward 
(Independent) and Irene Docherty, 

Councillor Pollard in the Chair

31.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) In the interest of transparency Councillor Engel and Councillor Peart 
disclosed an interest in Minute 35 as they both had children who 
attended Bradford College. 

(2) All those who were school governors disclosed an interest.



2

(3) Councillor Mullaney disclosed an interest in Minute 37 as she had a 
family Member who worked with missing children.

(4) Siddiq Ali disclosed an interest in Minute 38 due to his role in 
independent fostering.

Action: City Solicitor

32.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).

33.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

34.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No Referrals had been received.

35.  THE BRADFORD EDUCATION COVENANT

The Education Covenant was a District-wide collaboration composed of public, 
business, schools, colleges, higher education, non-profit, community, and 
parents. It served as a catalyst for organising community efforts and resources 
around a shared vision: all Bradford’s children and young people will travel a safe, 
healthy, and successful educational path from cradle to career.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “Q” which  
provided a summary of the progress that had been made in implementing the 
Education Covenant to increasing the level of support, time and investment from 
the local community, whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in 
children and young people.  

Members were informed of the wide range of activities that were part of the 
Education Covenant and the staffing resources that had been secured from 
external partners which included a Schools Liaison Officer from Queens College 
Cambridge who attended the meeting and spoke about her role around widening 
the participation agenda and social mobility for the most able but disadvantaged 
young people.

A Bradford Magistrate attended the meeting and spoke about the Bradford 
Community Champions who were a team of diverse and very carefully selected 



3

individuals.  She reported that when requested a team member would visit a 
chosen school, engage with the students and talk about their own journeys. They 
gave inspirational talks to inspire, encourage and motivate their audience; by the 
end of the inspirational talk the students would have realised the importance 
school had on their future.

In response to Members questions it was reported that next year there would be 
developments in the Education Covenant for parents and how they could support 
their child in their learning.

It was reported that the Education Covenant prospectus detailed all the 
programmes/activities available for children and young people of all ages, for 
teachers, school staff and parents.

A Member suggested that where a child was not engaging in education other 
avenues should be considered such as shadowing someone in their job in a 
career the young person would be interested in.

In response to the above suggestion the Assistant Director, Performance 
Commissioning and Partnerships agreed that it could be an area that could be 
looked into.

It was reported that inspirational talks were normally undertaken during assembly.

A Member suggested whether an achievement reward system could be looked 
into to encourage children taking part in the various activities.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that the success of the 
Industrial Centres of Excellence Programme needed to be developed further; 
children needed to be able to access high vocational pathways which would be 
part of the Education Covenant in supporting schools being able to do that.

It was reported that working with voluntary organisations and what they could 
offer would be the next step in the programme.

Resolved-

(1) That the progress that has been made in implementing the Education 
Covenant be welcomed.

(2) That the work of community partners in delivering work with Bradford 
children and young people undertaken as part of the Covenant be 
commended.

(3) That as part of their roles Committee Members agree to promote the 
Education Covenant.

36.  SCHOOL ADMISSIONS



4

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “S” which 
detailed the annual admissions to schools process, the current position with 
annual admissions, appeals and in year applications. The report provided an 
update on the progress the Admissions Team had made with the programme of 
change over the last 12 months and outlined changes of the forthcoming year.

A Member questioned whether the admissions process could be made simpler; 
application forms did not contain a map of the geographical areas; some schools 
had supplementary forms others had a fair banding process; parents did not 
understand the application process for some schools; needed to consider whether 
parents are provided with further information for schools whose application 
process was complex or look at whether schools could return to the catchment 
area process.

In response it was reported that the applying for schools booklet had been 
improved and schools with complex admissions processes were highlighted at the 
front of the booklet.

It was reported that free schools and academies had an agreed admissions 
process which was in line with the policies in the district.  Consideration would be 
given to making parents further aware of the importance of completing 
applications appropriately.  Having a sibling in school did not automatically give a 
parent a place at the school for the second child.

Members were informed that parents sometimes applied for 5 schools which all 
had random allocations and therefore there was no guarantee that they would 
obtain a place in any of the schools they had listed as a preference.  

Resolved-

(1) That the Committee notes the current position with Admissions. 

(2) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services be requested to 
remind all schools, regardless of status, their requirement to be 
compliant with the Code of Practice regarding consultation of their 
admission policy every seven years and to comply with the 
requirement to send their policy, every year to the Local Authority by 
the deadline of 15th March.

(3) That the Strategic Director be requested to ensure that all new 
educational establishments comply with the Code and their 
admissions policies compliment the policies of the current 
educational establishments already in operation within Bradford.

(4) That the Strategic Director be requested to consider the role of the 



5

BACs (Behaviour and Achievement Collaborative) and how it aligns 
with the Fair Access Protocol to ensure the legal rights of parents are 
met.

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

37.  CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE

The Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care submitted Document “R” which  
highlighted the work being undertaken in Bradford to prevent children being 
missing from care, the actions taken to protect young people when they did go 
missing and the provision that was in place to meet their needs.

It was reported that there had been a concerted effort over the last 24 months 
across partners to improve the local arrangements for children missing from care. 
The Authority was now in a much stronger position to prevent, protect and ensure 
there was the correct level of provision in place to address the issue. A new 
Police Superintendent was in post as children’s safeguarding lead.

Members commented on the following:

 Was there a reason why there was an increase in males going missing?
 What was happening to protect those children that went missing 

repeatedly? 
 How were children with high risk dealt with? 
 It would have been useful to have information relating to missing children 

on gender and ethnicity in the report.
 What was the difference between missing and absent?
 Statistics in paragraph 2.4 and 2.5 of the report and the number of children 

in care that were going missing was concerning.
 Officers needed to look at what processes colleges and universities had for 

children that were missing.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 There had been an increase in the number of  looked after children; issues 
like grooming meant that Bradford authorities were quicker to class 
children as missing as a precaution; as well as moving some children who 
were cared for outside of the area back into Bradford.

  When a concern was raised for a missing child a joint decision between 
the authority and the Police was made to undertake a missing persons 
appeal; a review was undertaken on whether the placement was suitable 
for children who went missing repeatedly; action was taken when needed.  

 A grant had been received to work with children at high risk and further 
work would be undertaken in this area.

 Gender and ethnicity would be included in future reports.

 Missing was referred to when you could not find the whereabouts of the 



6

person; absent was referred to when there was no risk of harm or threat 
(child late returning home etc); there was a low number of recorded absent 
instances.

 A future report would include case studies to understand what was 
working.

Resolved-

(1) That the work being undertaken to safeguard looked after children 
who go missing in Bradford be welcomed.

(2) That the Multi-Agency Strategy to safeguard children who go missing 
be supported and reported to the Committee on a yearly basis.

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

38.  PURCHASE OF INDEPENDENT FOSTERING AGENCY PLACEMENTS 
UNDER THE REGIONAL WHITE ROSE FRAMEWORK PROCURED BY 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

The Yorkshire & Humber regional commissioning arrangement for placements 
was through The White Rose group. In June 2011 the Association of West 
Yorkshire CEO’s directed officers to collaborate to achieve savings in the 
purchase of external placements. The local authorities of Bradford, Calderdale, 
Leeds, Kirklees, Wakefield and Doncaster agreed to join this collaborative 
approach.  The membership of this group had increased to include local 
authorities from across the region; there were currently 14 local authorities 
involved.  The overall aim of the project was to deliver a contractual basis for 
each Local Authority to purchase IFA (Independent Fostering Agency) and 
Residential Care placements from Framework Agreements in line with the 
demand for LAC (Looked After Children) placements. Leeds City Council led the 
overall procurement of regional Framework agreements.

Document “T” reported on the decision by the Strategic Director, Children’s 
Services to utilise the regional White Rose framework in order to purchase 
placements with Independent Fostering Agencies for looked after children. A new 
framework would be advertised by Leeds City Council, in order to replace the 
current framework that ended on 31st March 2018.  

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that the authority had a direct 
relationship with the provider and had control over the contract.  The IFA 
framework being procured on a regional basis ensured more consistent 
availability of provision, enabling suitable placements in Fostering to be available 
to meet in the individual needs of Bradford children and young people. The 
continued purchase from a regional framework would provide savings as opposed 
to spot purchasing being undertaken by Bradford Council on its own.

It was reported that out of area placements were reviewed to ensure the 



7

placement was in the best interest of the child, foster placements would not be 
disrupted for financial reasons.

Resolved-

That the Committee note the decision of the Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services, that CBMDC is named as a purchasing organisation in the IFA 
framework advertised by Leeds City Council, and that. Children’s Services 
purchase IFA placements from this framework, utilising a competitive 
process where placement requirements are advertised to all providers on 
the framework and the placement that best meets need is purchased.  

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

39.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “U”) presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18.

It was reported that the item relating to SEND Transformation would be 
considered at the February meeting of the Committee rather than January.

Resolved -

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed during the 
year.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


